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STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND FINA CIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 , 2025 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 
Particulars 31-03-2025 31- 12-2024 31-03-2024 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audiied) 

I Revenue from Operations 9,073.80 9.068.58 8,178.72 34,626.52 30,204.70 
II Other Income (9.18) 6.50 10.37 25.46 44.87 

III Total Income (1+11) 9,064.62 9.075.08 8, I 89.09 . 34,651.98 30,249.57 
IV Expenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed 5,169.83 5.077. I 6 5,021.87 18,585.35 17,281.57 
b) Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 242.76 406.52 353.26 1,885.56 1,257.64 
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress (94.14) 

(333 .12) (776. 18) (669.44) (403.22) and Stock-in-Trade 

d) Employee benefit expense 378.84 323. 76 368.02 1,328.19 1,336.98 
e) Power & Fuel 1,243.15 1,4 18.79 1,474.63 5,265.61 5,305.48 
f) Finance costs 135.72 134. 17 106.87 526.04 372.67 
g) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 351.76 351.35 346.74 1,400.20 1,378.32 
h) Other expenses 1,506.90 1.542.98 1,694. 14 5,747.83 5,276.32 

Total Expenses (IV) 8,934.82 8,921.61 8,589.35 34,069.34 31,805.76 

V Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (Ill-IV) 129.80 153.47 (400.26) 582.64 (1,556. 19) 
VI Exceptional Items (Refer Note No. 4) - - - - -

a) Loss Due to Fire - 402.18 - 402.18 -
b) Insurance Claim receivable - (402.18) - (402.18) -

VII Profit / (Loss) before tax (V-Vl) 129.80 153.47 (400.26) 581.64 (1,556.19) 
VIII Tax Expenses: 

I} Current Tax (37.68) - - - -
2) Deferred Tax 28.77 34.42 201.85 105.60 311.54 

Total tax expenses (VIII) (8.91) 34.42 201.85 105.60 311.54 

lX 
Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-

138.7 1 I 19.05 (602 . 11) 477.04 (1,867.73) 
V111) 

X Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Taxes) 

a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 14.91 - ( 10.68) 14.91 (9.42) 
b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 5.27 (5 .20) (0.53) 0.71 (0,53) 

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the period (LX+X) 158.89 11 3.85 (6 13.32) 492.66 (1,877.68) 

XII Paid up Equi ty Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. I 0/- each) 803.31 803.31 803.3 1 803.31 803.31 

XIII Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves 25,567.81 25,115.32 

XIV Earnings per share*( of Rs. 10/- each) 

Basic (In Rs .) 1.73 1.48 (7.50) 5.94 (23.25) 

Diluted (In Rs.) I. 73 1.48 (7.50) 5.94 (23.25) 

*Not annualised 
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AksharChem 
AKSHARCHEM (INDIA) LIMITED 

AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT MARCH 31,2025 

I. ASSETS 

l Non-current Assets 
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 
(c) Other Intangible Assets 
(d) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 

(ii) Other Assets 
(e) Other Non-current Assets 

Particulars 

Total - Non-current Assets 

2 Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade Receivables 
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
(iii) Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents 
(iv) Loans 
(v) Other Financial Assets 

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 
( d) Other Current Assets 

Total - Current Assets 

TOT AL - ASSETS 

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 EQUITY 
(a) Equity Share Capital 
(b) Other Equity 

Total - Equity 

2 LIABILITIES 
Non-current liabilities 
(a) Borrowings 
(b) Provisions 
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

Total - Non-current Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 
(ii) Trade Payables 

Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 
Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors other than Micro Enterprises 
and Small Enterprises 

(iii) Other Financial Liability 
(b) Other Current Liabilities 
(c) Provisions 

Total - Current Liabilities 

TOT AL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

-

As at March 31, 
2025 

(Audited) 

23,141.62 
4,455.13 

14.61 

0.38 
203.79 
273.91 

28,089.44 

7,046.77 

4,064.14 
14.44 

164.94 
33 .62 

4.43 
89.27 

2,022.95 
13,440.56 

41,530.00 

803 .31 
25,567.81 
26,371.12 

1,331 .59 
60.61 

2,228.46 
3,620.66 

5,345.08 

40.05 

5,699.74 

67.02 
343.63 

42.70 
11,538.22 

41,530.00 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

As at March 31 , 
2024 

(Audited) 

23,453 .10 
1,116.04 

22.15 

0.38 
194.40 
242.13 

25,028.20 

6,486.08 

4,734.23 
15.99 

243.60 
35.46 

1.75 
69.17 

1,435.66 
13,021.94 

38,050.14 

803 .31 
25,115.32 
25,918.63 

1,746.76 
65.46 

2, 122.87 
3,935.09 

3,435.38 

44.64 

4,307.82 

50.16 
322.26 

36.16 
8, 196.42 

38,050.14 
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AksharChem 
AKSHARCHEM (INDIA) LIMITED 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 
(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Year ended March 31, Year ended March 31 , 

Particulars 2025 2024 
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
Profit Before Tax 582.64 (1 ,556.19) 
Adjustments for : 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 1,400.20 1,378 .32 

Finance Cost 526.04 372.67 
(Profit)/ Loss on sales of Property, Plant and Equipment - (2 .51) 

Interest Received (20.06) (37.16) 
Dividend lncome - 1,906.18 - 1,711.32 

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 2,488.82 155 .13 
Working Capital Changes 
Adjustments for 
(lncrease)/Decrease Trade & Other receivables 137.02 (1 , 166.15) 
(lncrease)/Decrease Inventories (560.67) (552.20) 
Increase/ (Decrease) Trade & other payables 1,442.03 385 .89 
Increase/ (Decrease) Long Term Provisions (4.85) 1,013.53 38.36 (1 ,294.10) 
Net Cash Flow Generated from Operating Activities 3,502.35 (1 , 138.97) 
Direct taxes paid (Net) (20.10) 483.48 
Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Operating Activities 3,482.25 (655.49) 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities 
Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment (4,420.28) (1 ,684.49) 
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipment - 4.73 
Interest Income Received 17.38 39.44 
Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Investing Activities (4,402.90) (1 ,640.32) 

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities 
A vailment/(Repayment) of borrowings 1,494.52 2,719 .60 
Interest Paid (526.04) (372 .67) 
Unclaimed Dividend Transferred to IEPF (9.89) (I 0.0 I) 
Dividend Paid (including tax on dividend) (39.49) (39.86) 
Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Financing Activities 919.10 2,297.06 
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1.55) 1.25 
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year 15.99 14.74 
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year 14.44 15.99 



Notes: 
I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereaner approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their 
respective meetings held on May 21 , 2025 . The audit as required under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been completed by the statutory auditors of the Company. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on these results. 

The financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31 , 2025 have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies 
to the extent applicable. 

The figures in respect of financial results for the quarter ended 31 March 2025, being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect 
of the full financial year and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the curreni financial year, which were subject to 
limited review by statutory auditor." 

The Company operates in a single segment and in line with Ind AS • I 08 • "Operating Segments", the operations of the Company fall under 
"Chemical Business" which is considered to be the only reportable business segment. 

The Board of Directors have recommended a final divided of Rs. 0, 15( per equity share (1:.SXof face value of Rs. IO each) for the Financial 
Year ended on March 31 , 2025 subject to the approval of Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

On 3rd May, 2024 the Company has informed to BSE and NSE that a fire broke out on 2nd May, 2024 at around 04:30 p.m. (1ST) in the Dry zone 
of VS Plant of the Company located at Village: lndrad, Chhatral-Kadi Road, Mahesana-382715 . Due to a fire incident, production operation of the 
said Dry Zone plant was disrupted. However, there were no human injuries or casualties reported. The Company has lodged claim of this incident 
with the insurance company and the survey is currently ongoing. The Company has adequate insurance coverage for the aforesaid loss and based 
on its assessment of loss and terms and conditions of the policy, the insurance claim is fully admissible. Further the claim is not disputed by the 
insurance company. 

During this quarter, the Company was able to e- auction scrap of the Property, Plant & Equipment damaged due to fire and realized Rs. 32.29 
Lakhs. On the basis of the same, Company has estimated and recognised loss of Rs. 402.18 Lakhs on account of damage to Property, Plant & 
Equipment and Inventory and has recognised insurance claim receivable to the extent of aforesaid losses, net of amount realized from sale of scrap. 
Further, the Company is in the process of determining final claim for reinstatement of assets. The aforesaid losses of Rs. 402.18 Lakhs and 
corresponding credit of Rs. 402.18 Lakhs arising from insurance claim receivables has been presented on a net basis (Nil) under Exceptional Items 
in the above results for the quarter ended December 31, 2024. 

7 The figures of previous quarters / year are reclassified, regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary so as to make them comparable with current 
period's figures. 

Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: May 21 , 2025 

For~ behalf of Board of Directors 

l J ~ ;~~)r~ mi«d 

Mrs. Paro 1\1. Jaykrishna 
Chairperso11 & Mg. Director 

DIN: 00671721 
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Independent ,\uditor's Report on Audited Financial Results of the Aksharchem (India) LimiU!d 
Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 as Amended. 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Aksharchcm (India) Limited 
Ahmedabad 

Opinion 

1. \ e have audited the accompanying financial results of Aksharchem (India) Limited nhe Company") for
the quarter and year ended on March 31, 2025, attached herewith, the Statement of Assets and Liabilities
as on that date and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date("the Financial Results")
which are included in the accompanying Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter/ twelve months
ended on 31st March 2025, Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025 and Statement of Cash Flows for the year
ended on 31st March 2025' (the "Statement"), being submitted by the company pursuant to the
requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBl (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations
2015, as amended ("LODR Regulations"). - . I

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these
financial results:

i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations;
and

ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in the applicable Indian accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013 (the ''.Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, the circulars and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive
income and other financial information for the year ended March 31, 2025, and also the Statement
of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2025 and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended
on that date.

. - - j 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act)- Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results' section of our report.
We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of

Talati & Talati LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership bearing LLP identification NO. AA0-81�-�"}-z:;: ,, 

AMBICA CHAMBERS, NEAR OLD HIGH COURT, NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD 380 009. /'}�
, ��. 

TEL. : 2754 4571 / 72 / 74, www.talatiandtalatl.com , ;;, ; ,:.!:D:,3,'.a): ;\ 
Also at : VADODARA (0265) 235 5053 / 73 • SURAT (0261) 236 1236 \ '. / ': 1/ 

MUMBAI (022) 49796144 • DELHI (011) ,3574 1918 • KOCH! (0484) 640 0102- :-:-_ . _.(.-:�f 
,:,;._ >' :1 , •. r.,J�.1/ 
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'hartt·rL·d /\ co1111tan t - of India (" ICAI ") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
:n1dit of the financial ·tatements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have 
fulfilled 011r other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these rcq uirements and the Coc..le of Ethics. 
W-• b •licvc that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our :111dit orinion on the financial results. 

Emphasis of Matter 

4. Ba cd on our review conducted as above, we draw your attention to Note No. 6 regarding estimated-loss
due to fire and corresponding claims receivable.

Our opinion on the financial results is not modified in respect of above matter. 

Management and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Financial Results 

5. The company's board of directors are responsible for the preparation of these Financial Results that give
true and foir view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information, the
Statement of Assets and Liabilities and the Statement of Cash Flows in accordance with the recognition
and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of
the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India and compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for

. safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable anc..l prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of 
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Financial Results that give a 
true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

6. In preparing the Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's
. ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

7. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results 

8. O�r objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken based
on these financial results.



1\. I .in of ,m ,Hl lit in :wconbnn· \\'ith ',\·,Wt.' l'Xt'rds I profe ·sio11nl !1ttlg111L•11l a11d 111 ilntai11 pr11f •:,sluri.il 

s ·q tt ·1. m thr, u •hout th • au lit. \\'L' also: 

• 1 lt.'nli y anti • s ·rss till' risks nf rnal •rial misst:1t 'tll •11t uf tlw fi11:u1cbl r •suits, wh •th •r due to

fraud l r •n r, d •:ign :md I t•rli1r111 :n1dil procedun.·s r •sponsiv, lo thus, risks, ;rnd oht:1i11 m1dlt

evidc-n L' th, t is sufficient :111d :1ppropri:1tl' to pruvid , a l>:1 •i · for om opit1lu11. The risk of not

dell: ·ting. 111:itL'rial misst:itL•ntent resulting from fraud is hit�her th:111 for 011c resulting frm11 errn1;

.1.- fr;1ud m:1 · itwolw ollu-:ion, forgery, i11tc11tio11:1I omissions, 111isn.-prL'Sl'1tt:1lio11s, or the uvcrrid ·
of intern::il control.

• bt:iin an under ·tnnding of internal financi::il c.:011trub relevant to the audit in order to design

audit pro edures that are appropriate in the circ:um ·ta1u.:es. Uml r s  •ctio11 143(3)(i) of the Act,

\,· are also r ponsible for expres ·ing our opinion 011 whether the Company has an .idequat 1 

int rnal financial controls system with rcforenc.:e to financial results in place and the operati11��
eff cti ene s of such control .

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used amt the reaso11:1l>leness of accounting

estimate. and related disclosur s made by the Board of Directors.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of :iccounting

and. based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related tu events

or condition· that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue a· a going

concern. If\ e conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention i11

our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures .ire

inadequate. to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up

to the date of our auditor's report. Howevec future events or conditions may cause the Company

to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation. structure. and content of the financial results, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events

in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

10. \·\le communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 11iatters, the planned scope

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in intern�!

control that we identify during our audit.

11. \\e also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with r •lev�rnt

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other

maners that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, aml where �1pplicable. n�btl'<l

saf guards.
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Otlll'l' Mlllll'I' 

l .!. Thi• Stnt1'llll'll\ l11rl11cles the flnam'i:ll results for the qu:1r1cr ended 31 March 2025, being the balancing

flgur,•s lwtw1.:1•11 th· auditl'd figures In respect of the full financial yec1r and the published unaudited year­
t1HI 11,• fl1:un1s 11p to th' third q11:11·tt•1· of the rn1Tc11t fi11a11cfal yec11� which were subject to limited review 

ll 1 11s,. s rtq11!r11d 1111dt•r I.ODR llcgulatluns. 

Our opinion 011 rh • f111:111d:il rcs,1lts Is not modified in respect of above matter. 

£ >bee of Signature: Ahmedabacl 

D:lll! : 21/05/2025 

for 1�1lati & 'falati LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

(Fim Reg No: 110758W/W100377) 

Anand Sharma 

Partner 

Membership Number: 129033 

UDIN: 25129033BMIFKZ8956 
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